DISTRICT AND SESSIONS COURT, NASHIK

- Read : 1) Judgment dated 15-12-2022 of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in C.A. No. 9322 of 2022 (Gohar Mohammed Vs. Uttar Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation & Ors.)-Mapping of Police Station.
 - 2) Hon'ble High Court Circular No.Insp-I/163/2023, dated 31st August, 2023.

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

No. JB/MACP/ 6877/2023

Date : 15/09/2023

In pursuant to the directions issued by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the above referred matter, The Principal District and Sessions Judge, Nashik is pleased to pass the following order with immediate effect until further orders;

(I)

Police Stations within the teritorial Jurisdiction of Sessions Division, **Nashik** namely Bhadrakali, Adgaon, Panchavati, Sarkarwada, Satpur, Harsul, Nashik-Taluka, Trimbak, Indiranagar, Ghoti, Barhe, Ambad, Nashik-Road, Surgana, Vani, Dindori, Sinnar, Paint, Igatpuri, Deolali-Camp, Gangapur, Wavi, Upnagar, Wadiware, Deola, Abhona, Mumbai-Naka, Mhasrul, MIDC Sinnar, Nashik-Road Railway, Igatpuri Railway, Kalwan are mapped to the jurisdiciton of Motor Accident Claim Tribunal, **Nashik**.

(II)

Police Stations within the teritorial Jurisdiction of Sessions Division, **Malegaon** namely Ayeshanagar, Jaykheda, Malegaon-Chawani, Pawarwadi, Dyane-Ramjanpura, Wadner-Khakurdi, Malegaon-Camp, Azadnagar, Killa, Malegaon-City, Manmad, Manmad-Railway, Malegaon-Taluka, Nandgaon, Satana are mapped to the jurisdiciton of Motor Accident Claim Tribunal, **Malegaon**.

(III)

Police Stations within the teritorial Jurisdiction of Sessions Division, **Niphad** namely Ozar, Lasalgaon, Saikheda, Chandwad, Wadner-Bhairav, Pimpalgaon(B), Niphad are mapped to the jurisdiciton of Motor Accident Claim Tribunal, **Niphad**. Police Stations within the teritorial Jurisdiction of Sessions Division, **Yeola** namely Yeola-city and Yeola-Taluka are mapped to the jurisdiciton of Motor Accident Claim Tribunal, **Yeola**.

> (S.D. Jagmalani) Principal District & Sessions Judge, Nashik

Date : 15.09.2023 Nashik

Copy respectfully submitted to the Hon'ble Registrar (Inspection-I), High Court, Appellate Side, Bombay for information.

Stigen

(S.D. Jagmalani) Principal District & Sessions Judge, Nashik

Date : 15.09.2023 Nashik

Copy forwarded with compliments for information and necessary action to:

- 1. The District Judge-1/2/3/4/5/6/7/8/9/10/11/Nashik and Ad-hoc District Judge-1, Nashik
- 2. The Extra Jt. District Judge & Addl. Sessions Judge, Nashik (Shri. S.S. Kharat)
- 3. The District Judge- 1 / 2 / 3 / 4, Malgeaon and Ad-hoc District Judge-1, Malegaon
- 4. The District Judge- 1 / 2 / 3 / 4, Malgeaon and Ad-hoc District Judge-1, Malegaon
- 5. The District Judge- 1 / 2, Niphad
- 6. The District Judge- 1, Yeola
- 7. The Secretary, D.L.S.A., Nashik
 - 8. The Disrict Government pleader, Nashik
 - 9. The Commissioner of Police, Nashik
- 10. The Suprintendent of Police (Rural), Nashik
- 11. The Senior Court Manager, District & Sessions Court, Nashik
- 12. The Registrar, District & Sessions Court, Nashik
- 13. The Bench Clerk to the Court of Principal District & Sessions Judge, Nashik
- 14. The Establishment/Statistical/DGPOffice/Computer/Inspection/Finance/ Record Branch, District Court, Nashik
- Note : The Computer Branch, District Court, Nashik to publish the said order on the official website of this Court

(S.D. Jagmalani) Principal District & Sessions Judge, Nashik

Segur

Date : 15.09.2023 Nashik